

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF
THE STATE OF DELAWARE

BEVERLY PFEFFER, individually	§	No. 115, 2008
and on behalf of all others	§	
similarly situated,	§	
	§	
Plaintiff Below,	§	Court Below: Court of
Appellant	§	Chancery of the State of
	§	Delaware, Honorable
	§	Stephen P. Lamb (C.A. No.
	§	2317-VCL)
	§	
v.	§	
	§	
SUMNER M. REDSTONE, GEORGE S.	§	
ABRAMS, DAVID R. ANDLEMAN,	§	
JOSEPH A. CALIFANO, JR., WILLIAM	§	
S. COHEN, PHILIPPE P. DAUMAN,	§	
ALAN C. GREENBERG, JAN LESCHLY,	§	
SHARI REDSTONE, FREDERIC V.	§	
SALERNO, WILLIAM SCHWARTZ, PATTY	§	
STONESIFER, ROBERT D. WALTER,	§	
NATIONAL AMUSEMENT, INC., JOHN	§	
F. ANTIOCO, RICHARD J. BRESSLER,	§	
JACKIE M. CLEGG, MICHAEL D.	§	
FRICKLAS, LINDA GRIEGO, JOHN L.	§	
MUETHING, AND CBS CORP. (f.k.a.	§	
VIACOM, INC.),	§	
	§	
Defendants Below,	§	
Appellees.	§	

APPELLANT'S [CORRECTED] OPENING BRIEF

GRANT & EISENHOFER P.A.

JAY W. EISENHOFER (DE #2864)
MICHAEL J. BARRY (DE #4368)
CYNTHIA A. CALDER (DE #2978)
Chase Manhattan Centre
1201 N. Market Street, Ste 2100
Wilmington, DE 19801
(302) 622-7000
(302) 622-7100 - fax
Attorneys for Appellant
Beverly Pfeffer

Dated: April 21, 2008

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CITATIONS	iii
I. NATURE OF PROCEEDINGS	1
II. SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	3
III. STATEMENT OF FACTS	7
A. Factual Background.....	7
1. False and Misleading Cash Flow Disclosures	8
2. False and Misleading Disclosures about the Exchange Offer	11
3. Plaintiff and the Class Tender Their Shares and Suffer Loss When the Truth is Revealed	12
B. Procedural History.....	14
IV. ARGUMENT	15
A. NAI And The Viacom Directors Breached Their Fiduciary Duties By Structuring The Divestiture Of Blockbuster In A Manner That Elevated The Interests Of NAI Over The Interests Of The Minority.....	16
B. The Chancery Court's Dismissal of Plaintiff's Claims Alleging that NAI and the Viacom Defendants Breached Their Fiduciary Duties by Making False Disclosures and Omitting Material Information From The Prospects Was In Error.....	21
(a) The Chancery Court Erred In Holding That Statements In The Prospectus That Overstated Blockbuster's Operational Cash Flows By 58% Were Not Material As A Matter Of Law	21
(b) The Chancery Court Improperly Questioned The Truthfulness Of The Well-Pled Allegations Of The Amended Complaint, Rejected Reasonable Inferences That Should Have Been Drawn In Plaintiff's Favor, And Adopted Inferences That Lacked Record Support And Were Contrary To The Allegations Of The Complaint	26
(c) The Chancery Court Erred In Holding That Information Considered By The Viacom Directors In Establishing The Exchange Ratio Was Not Material As A Matter Of Law Because The Viacom Defendants Did Not Specifically Represent That The Price Offered Was "Fair."	29

(d)	The Chancery Court Erred In Holding That The Identities Of The Viacom Directors Who Structured The Divestiture Were Not Material Because The Viacom Directors Did Not Specifically Represent That The Committee Responsible For Structuring The Deal Was "Independent"	31
C.	The Chancery Court's Dismissal of Plaintiff's Claims Alleging that the Viacom Defendants and NAI Breached their Duty of Loyalty By Making False Disclosures and Omitting Material Information in the Prospectus Was In Error.....	33
V.	CONCLUSION	35

TABLE OF CITATIONS

	Page (s)
CASES	
<i>Albert v. Alex. Brown Mgmt. Servs., Inc.</i> , 2005 WL 2130607 (Del. Ch.)	23
<i>Branson v. Exide Electronics Corp.</i> , 1994 WL 164084 (Del.)	15, 22, 23
<i>California Public Employees' Ret. Sys. v. Coulter</i> , 2002 WL 31888343 (Del. Ch.)	20
<i>Credit Suisse First Boston Corp. v. ARM Fin. Group</i> , 2001 WL 300733 (S.D.N.Y. 2001)	29
<i>Desert Equities, Inc. v. Morgan Stanley, Leveraged Equity Fund, II, L.P.</i> , 624 A.2d 1199 (Del. 1993)	16, 21, 33, 34
<i>Emerald Partners v. Berlin</i> , 726 A.2d 1215 (Del. 1999)	16
<i>Feldman v. Cutaia</i> , 2006 WL 920420 (Del. Ch.)	18
<i>Fields v. Kent County</i> , 2006 WL 345014 (Del.Ch.)	27
<i>Frank v. Arnelle</i> , 1998 WL 668649, (Del Ch.), <i>aff'd</i> 725 A.2d 441, 1999 WL 89284 (Del.)	30, 32
<i>Frank v. Arnelle</i> , 725 A.2d 441, 1999 WL 89284 (Del. 1999)	5, 30, 31
<i>In re Baan Co. Sec. Litig.</i> , 103 F. Supp. 2d 1 (D.D.C. 2000)	24
<i>In re FirstEnergy</i> , 316 F. Supp. 2d (N.D. Oh. 2004)	22
<i>In re Motorola Securities Litig.</i> , 505 F. Supp. 2d 501 (N.D. Ill. 2007)	26
<i>In re Netsmart Techs., Inc. S'holders Litig.</i> , 924 A.2d 171 (Del. Ch. 2007)	22, 23, 25
<i>In re Parmalat Securities Litig.</i> , 375 F.Supp. 2d 278 (S.D.N.Y. 2005)	26

<i>In re Prudential Sec. Inc. Ltd. P'ships Litig.</i> , 930 F. Supp. 68 (S.D.N.Y. 1996)	29
<i>In re Pure Resources, Inc., S'holders Litig.</i> , 808 A.2d 421 (Del.Ch. 2002)	17
<i>In re Tower Air, Inc.</i> 416 F.3d 229 (3d Cir. 2005)	28
<i>In re Tyson Foods, Inc.</i> , 919 A.2d (Del. Ch. 2007)	33
<i>Kahn v. Lynch Communication Sys.</i> , 638 A.2d 1110 (Del. 1994)	17
<i>Kahn v. Tremont Corp.</i> , 694 A.2d 422 (Del. 1997)	22
<i>Krasner v. Moffett</i> , 826 A.2d 277 (Del. 2003)	5, 16
<i>Lynch v. Vickers Energy Corp.</i> , 383 A.2d 278 (Del. 1977)	28, 29
<i>Malone v. Brincat</i> , 722 A.2d 5 (Del 1998)	21, 25, 29
<i>O'Reilly v. Transworld Healthcare, Inc.</i> , 745 A.2d 902 (Del. Ch. 1999)	34
<i>Sinclair Oil Corp. v. Levien</i> , 280 A.2d 717 (Del. 1971)	19
<i>Stroud v. Grace</i> , 606 A.2d 75 (Del. 1992)	27
<i>Tooley v. AXA Fin., Inc.</i> , 2005 WL 1252378 (Del.Ch.)	15, 27
<i>Turner v. Bernstein</i> , 776 A.2d 530 (Del.Ch. 2000)	25
<i>VLIW Tech., LLC v. Hewlett-Packard Co.</i> , 840 A.2d 606 (Del. 2003)	15
<i>Wal-Mart Stores, Inc. v. AIG Life Ins. Co.</i> , 860 A.2d 312 (Del. 2004)	25
<i>Weinstein Enterprises, Inc. v. Orloff</i> , 870 A.2d 499 (Del. 2005)	18

Zoren v. Genesis Energy, L.P.,
836 A.2d 521 (Del. Ch. 2002)32

OTHER AUTHORITIES

17 C.F.R. § 210.4-01(a)(1)24

Del. Ch. Ct. R. 8(a)15

Del. Ch. Ct. R. 9(b)6, 15

Del. Ch. Ct. R. 12(b)(6)15, 16, 21, 33

Robert Lenzner and Devon Pendleton, *Family Feud*, Forbes,
November 12, 2007, 2007 WLNR 2132082517

Michael Rapoport, *Moving the Market - Tacking the Numbers/Outside
Audit: Closer Look at Blockbuster's Results Changes Picture*,
THE WALL STREET JOURNAL, March 14, 2006 at C325

Charles W. Mulford and Eugene E. Comiskey, *Creative Cash Flow
Reporting, Uncovering Sustainable Financial Performance at 81*
(Publisher: John Wiley & Sons, Inc. 2005)25
